PUBLIC NOTICE OF COPPER RETIREMENT UNDER RULE 51.333

Network Disclosure Number: 942 Issue Date: 10/23/25
Carrier’s Name: CenturyLink of Minnesota, Inc.

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc.

United Telephone Company of the West
Carrier’s Address: 100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, Louisiana 71203

Carrier’s Internet Address: http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/

Effective Date: 11/07/25

Contact Person: Marc Blumer
Lumen Technologies
Manager Public Policy
931 14th Street
Denver, CO 80202
303-992-5831
Copper.retirement@Centurylink.com

The Location(s) at which the Changes Will Occur:
The planned copper retirement will occur in the following area(s) at the addresses noted in
Attachment A:

CenturyLink of Minnesota, Inc.

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE
HASTINGS HSNGMNXH HASTINGS, MN

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc.

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE
NESPELEM NSPLWA NESPELEM, WA
SNOQUALMIE PASS SNPSWAXA SNOQUALMIE PASS, WA

United Telephone Company of the West

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE
SCOTTSBLUFF SCTSNE SCOTTSBLUFF, NE

Description of Network Changes Planned:


http://www.centurylink.com/disclosures/
mailto:Copper.retirement@Centurylink.com

CenturyLink of Minnesota, Inc., CenturyTel of Washington, Inc., and United Telephone
Company of the West intend to retire the copper facilities at the addresses noted in Attachment A
in the area(s) listed above. The Companies are undertaking this copper retirement because there
are currently no working circuits on these facilities.

Description of the Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Planned Changes:

After this retirement, copper facilities at the addresses noted in Attachment A will no longer be
available. The Company’s records indicate that there currently are no retail or wholesale circuits
in use on these copper facilities.

At this time, the Companies have not deployed facilities to replace the copper facilities being
retired. The Companies will assess the need for such replacement facilities going forward, as
necessary.



Attachment A

CenturyLink of Minnesota, Inc. Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center Living Unit Address City State Zip
HSNGMN 12130 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 12140 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 11979 205TH ST E HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 12005 205TH ST E HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 11928 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 11930 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 11829 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 11825 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 11801 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 11527 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 20477 KIRBY AVE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 11035 205TH STE HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1290 NORTH FRONTAGE RD HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1292 NORTH FRONTAGE RD BLDG COIN HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1294 NORTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT AAAAA HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1280 NORTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT 2 HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1290 NORTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT SUBW HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1290 NORTH FRONTAGE RD BLDG COIN HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1292 NORTH FRONTAGE RD HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1278 NORTH FRONTAGE RD HASTINGS MN 55033
HSNGMN 1290 NORTH FRONTAGE RD UNIT AUTO HASTINGS MN 55033

CenturyTel of Washington, Inc. Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center Living Unit Address City State Zip
NSPLWA 121 JOE MOSES RD UNIT E2E20 NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 82 JOE MOSES RD UNIT S&E NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 36B JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 59 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 36 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 36 JOE MOSES RD UNIT B NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 36E JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 98 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 482 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 570 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 642 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155
NSPLWA 615 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99155

NSPLWA 606 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM WA 99116



NSPLWA
NSPLWA
NSPLWA
NSPLWA
NSPLWA
NSPLWA
NSPLWA
SNPSWAXA
SNPSWAXA

308 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM
121 JOE MOSES RD UNIT E2E46 NESPELEM
146 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM
52 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM
157 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM
145 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM
155 JOE MOSES RD NESPELEM
31 CHIKAMIN PEAK RD SNOQUALMIE
32 GOLD CREEK LN SNOQUALMIE

United Telephone Company of the West Impacted Addresses:

Wire Center Living Unit Address
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305 W 31ST ST

301 W31ST ST
303 W 31ST ST
307 W 31ST ST

3210 AVED

3209 AVE D UNIT 15
3210 AVE B

308 W33RD STUNIT 7
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 6
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 5
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 8
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 11
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 9
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 10
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 12
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 18
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 14
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 17
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 13
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 15
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 16
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 19

308 W 33RD ST UNIT OFC

308 W 33RD ST UNIT 22
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 21
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 20
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 24
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 23
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 26
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 25
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Zip

69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
69361
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308 W33RD STUNIT 1
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 3
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 4
308 W 33RD ST UNIT 2
323 W 31ST ST

317 W31ST ST
321 W 31ST ST
319 W 31ST ST

321 W 31ST STUNITTLN
313 W 31ST ST
315 W 31ST ST
309 W 31ST ST
311 W 31ST ST
221 W 31ST ST
223 W 31ST ST
219 W 31ST ST

217 W31ST ST
215 W 31ST ST
209 W 31ST ST

213 W 31ST STUNITTLN
211 W 31ST ST
213 W 31ST ST
207 W 31ST ST
201 W 31ST ST
203 W 31ST ST
205 W 31ST ST

2806 AVE D BLDG DML
2806 AVED UNIT 5
2806 AVE D UNIT CTL
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